7.8. Vineyard Wind Case Study Results

Developers will vary in their approach to the offshore installation scope for their projects.  However, it is relevant to
note that regardless of the approach, i.e., whether the chosen approach is to do all foundations one year and topsides
the next or, to use two installation vessels in a season and have foundations installed just ahead of topsides, the results
of this analysis stand.  Most, if not all, variable relationships that drive the economics of offshore wind farm installation
are linear and as such, results may be broadly applied.  For example, if an additional WTIV is employed, daily spread
cost will double but project installation time may be cut in half.  The conclusions of this analysis as presented below
should be considered applicable regardless off the chosen installation process or sequence.

VINEYARD WIND 1
OFFSHORE WTG
INSTALLATION CASE
STUDY

RESULTING AVERAGE FROM 9 SCENARIOS (SEE TABLE 7)

WTIV BASED
OUT OF POSH
(15 - 20% NPT)

BASE FEEDER
CASE

(5 - 10% NPT
INCREMENT PER

FEEDER)

JACK-UP FEEDER
CASE

(PER FEEDER NPT
INCREMENT = WTIV)

BARGE FEEDER
CASE

(35% NPT
INCREMENT PER

FEEDER)

DAYS PER WTG INSTALLATION
(INCLUDING FOUNDATION) 8.9 7.2 8 9.4

TOTAL PROJECT WTG
INSTALLATION TIME (DAYS)
(ASSUMING 67 WTG UNITS)

596.3 482.4 536 629.8

TOTAL PROJECT WTG
INSTALLATION COST
(MM USD)

$183.03 $228.75 $254.78 $301.09

Table 11 - Vineyard Wind Case Study Results (Average)

Table 11 provides the average outputs of the Vineyard Wind Project installation comparison case study.  While the
data provides several clear conclusions, it also leaves room for discussion and possibly, further analyses.

In all cases, working a single WTIV from Sheet Harbor is the least costly offshore installation option.  This is no surprise
as without the additional vessels and fuel costs in the picture, daily spread rate during the installation is much lower.

The results for total installation time are less straight forward and as such are discussed in more detail below.  However,